107A-99-46-T 22-5-2003 (3919-3918)



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

TRIAL CHAMBER III

Original: English

Before:

Judge Lloyd George Williams, Q.C., Presiding

Judge Yakov Ostrovsky Judge Pavel Dolenc

Registrar:

Mr. Adama Dieng

Date:

21 May 2003

THE PROSECUTOR v.

ANDRE NTAGERURA, EMMANUEL BAGAMBIKI, and SAMUEL IMANISHIMWE

Case No. ICTR-99-46-T



SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor

Defence Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Richard Karegyesa

Mr. Benoît Henry Ms. Holo Makwaia

Ms. Andra Mobberley

Mr. Hamuli Rety wa Mudeydey

Mr. Vincent Lurquin

Mr. Seydou Doumbia

Ms. Marie-Louise Mbida

Mr. Jean Pierre Fofe

THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA ("TRIBUNAL")

SITTING as Trial Chamber III, composed of Judges Lloyd George Williams, Q.C., Presiding, Yakov Ostrovsky and Pavel Dolenc (the "Chamber");

CONSIDERING the Prosecutor rested her case-in-chief on 21 November 2001;

CONSIDERING the Defence for the Accused Ntagerura rested its case on 2 October 2002;

CONSIDERING the Defence for the Accused Imanishimwe rested its case on 3 February 2003;

CONSIDERING the Defence for the Accused Bagambiki rested its case on 3 April 2003;

RECALLING the Decision on the Prosecutor's Motion for Leave to Call Rebuttal Evidence, issued on 21 May 2003, in which the Chamber denied the Prosecutor leave to lead evidence in rebuttal;

NOW THEREFORE, the Chamber makes the following Orders pursuant to Rules 54 and 86 and 98 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the "Rules");

ORDERED that, Pursuant to Rule 86 (B), the parties shall file their final trial briefs with the Chamber no later than Wednesday, 18 June 2003; it is further

ORDERED that, Pursuant to Rule 86 (A), the Prosecutor is invited to present a closing argument if she wishes at a hearing to be held for that purpose commencing on Monday, 23 June through Thursday, 26 June 2003 (the "Hearing"); it is further

ORDERED that, the Prosecutor shall, pursuant to Rule 98 and the Chambers Order in the Decision on the Prosecutor's Motion for Leave to Call Rebuttal Evidence, dated 20 May 2003, shall tender into evidence a copy of the CEPGL regulations regarding the processing of passports of nationals of member states extant during April 1994; it is further

ORDERED that, whether or not the Prosecutor makes a closing argument, the respective Defence for the Accused are invited, if they so wish, to present a closing argument at the Hearing; it is further

ORDERED that the parties shall address matters concerning sentencing in their respective closing arguments at the Hearing.

Arusha, 21 May 2003

Lloyd George Williams, Q.C.

Judge, Presiding

Yakov Ostrovsky

Judge

Pavel Dolenc

Judge

